

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,
v.

Case No. 11-11223

LOUIS WHEATLEY,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Team 8

Attorneys for the Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The APPA IS CONSTITUTINAL UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT IS A REASONABLE, VIEWPOINT NEUTRAL RESTRICTION AND IS NOT OVERBROAD.....	6
A. Defendant did not have First Amendment rights protecting his conduct at the Company's facility because it is a private company and not subject to forum analysis under the First Amendment.....	6
B. Defendant's First Amendment rights were not violated if Company is a non-public forum.....	7
C. The APPA is not constitutionally overbroad under the First Amendment.	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RESERVED ISSUES OF PUBLIC POLICY FOR CONGRESS AND DENIED DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL FOR VIOLATING THE APPA.....	12
A. Defendant videotaped the Company without its consent in violation of the APPA, and the District Court properly deferred to Congress to decide issues of public policy.	12
B. Individuals engaged in indirect civil disobedience cannot claim a defense of necessity as a matter of law, and Defendant's conduct was indirect civil disobedience.	14
III. THE AETA IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER CONGRESS' COMMERCE CLAUSE POWER BECAUSE IT REGULATES INSTRUMENTALITIES OF COMMERCE AND ACTIVITIES SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECTING COMMERCE, AND DEFENDANT'S ACTIVITIES FALL WITHIN IN THE SCOPE OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.	16
A. The AETA is constitutional under Congress Commerce Clause power because it regulates instrumentalities of commerce, which includes the Internet and the Company.....	17
B. Even if the AETA does not regulate instrumentalities of commerce, the Act is still constitutional under Congress's Commerce Clause power because it regulates activities substantially affecting commerce.	19
C. Defendant's conduct was within the scope of the Commerce Clause.	23
IV. DEFENDANT'S CONVICTIONS UNDER THE AETA SHOULD BE REINSTATED BECAUSE DEFENDANT VIOLATED THE ACT BY USING THE INTERNET FOR	

THE PURPOSE OF INTERFERING WITH THE OPERATIONS OF THE COMPANY, AND, IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH PURPOSE, CAUSED THE LOSS OF AN ANIMAL USED BY THE COMPANY.....	25
A. Defendant acted for the purpose of damaging or interfering with the operations of an animal enterprise in violation of AETA.....	25
B. The AETA criminalizes the taking of an animal from the Company.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000)	1
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	10
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	7, 8
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	19, 21
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	6
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972)	6
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	11
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	12
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	16
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n. v. Perry Local Educator's Ass'n.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	7
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	22
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	26
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	7
<i>Rosenberger v. Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	9
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corp of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 974 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992).....	5, 30
<i>United States v. Arellano-Rivera</i> , 244 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2001)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Boulware</i> , 558 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>United States v. Fullmer</i> , 584 F.3d 132 (2009).....	20, 24
<i>United States v. Kaye</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Va. 2006)	17
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 554 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	16, 19, 21, 22
<i>United States v. MacEwan</i> , 445 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2006)	17, 18
<i>United States v. McCalla</i> , 545 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>United States v. Miles</i> , 122 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	12, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 376 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 514 U.S. 669 (1995)	21
<i>United States v. Schoon</i> , 971 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1992)	5, 6, 14, 15

<i>United States v. Serang</i> , 156 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>United States v. Springer</i> , 51 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 451 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Sutcliffe</i> , 505 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Tykarsky</i> , 446 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 625 F.3d 583 (9th Cir. 2010)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Yakou</i> , 428 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Venetian Casino Resort v. Local Joint Exec. Bd.</i> , 257 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	11
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S 442 (2008)	10
<i>Westfall v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 256 (1927)	22
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	19
Animal Enterprise Terrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. § 43 (2006).....	1, 24, 26, 28, 29
Animal Enterprise Protection Act, Pub. L. 102-346, 106 Stat. 928 (1992)	28, 29
Animal Products Protection Act, Fed. L. § 999.2	1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
145 Cong. Rec. Index 68 (1999).....	29
151 Cong. Rec. 24965 (daily ed. Nov. 4, 2005)	29
152 Cong. Rec. H8590-01, H8591 (daily ed. November 13, 2006)	20, 21, 23
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b).....	2, 5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	2, 5
United States Dep't of Justice & United States Dep't of Agric., Report to Congress on the Extent and Effects of Domestic and International Terrorism on Animal Enterprises 1 (Oct. 1993)	28
